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DOCKET NO. 981889-TI - CANCELIJI.TION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE C<JofMISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 4855 ISSUED TO 
AMERICA ONE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 
25-4.0161, F.A. C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES. 

AGENDA: 03 /16/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS HAY 

PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATIS: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CMU\WP\ 981889.RCH 

America One Communicati ons obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission IXC Certificate No . 4855 on Hay 13, 1997. 

The Division of Adminis t ration mailed the 1997 regulatory 
assessment fee CRAFl notice by certified mail. The United States 
Postal Service CUSPS) returned the receipt, which showed the RAF 
notice was siqned !or and delivered on December 15, 1997. 

The Division of Administration advised staff by me.mo randum 
that this company had not paid its 1997 RAF, plus statutory penalty 
and i nterest charqes for the year 1997 . 
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DOCKET NO. 981889~ 
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After the docket was opened, Ms. Maureen Harrigan called staff 
o n January 12, 1999, and advised that the company wanted to keep 
i ts certificate, would pay the past due amount , and would make a 
settlement offer . The Divis ion of Administrat ion ' s records s how 
that the company paid t he past due amount. In addition, the 
company proposed to pay future regulatory assessment fees by the 
due date o! each year and offered a $100 settlement to resolve this 
ca se . (ATTACHMENT A) Therefore, staff believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUJjS 

ISSUJj 1 : St'tould the Commission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by America One Communications to r esolve the apparent 
violations of Rule 25- 4. 0161, Florida Admin ist rative Code , 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

BECXItiEHDATION : Yes. The Commission should accept the company' s 
settlement offer . Any contribution should be paid by the company 
within five business days from the effective date of the Co~~ission 
Order. The Commission should forward the contribution to the 
Office of the Comptrol ler for deposit in the State General Revenu~ 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285{1), Flor i da Statutes . (Isle r ) 

STAFf AH.\LXSIS : Rule 25-4 . 0161, florida. Administrati ve Code , 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by Januar y 30 o f 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined i n Section 350 .113, Flor ida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts . 

The Division o f Administr3t ion notified staff by memorandum 
that the company had not submJ cted the 1997 r egulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalty and int erest charqes for the 
year 1997. 

After the docket was opened, Ms. Maureen Harrigan called sta f f 
on January 12, 1999, and advi sed that tho company wanted lo keep 
its certificate, would pay tho past due amount , and would ma ke a 
settlement offer. The Division of Administration' s records show 
that the company paid the past due amount. In addition, the 
company proposed t o pay future regulatory assessment fees by the 
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DOCKET NO. 981889~ 
DATE: MARCH 4, 1999 • 
due date ot each year and ottered a $100 settlement to resolve this 
case . (ATTACHMENT A) 

Accordinqly, statf believes the terms ot the settlement 
agreement as summarized in this recommendation should be accepted. 
Any contribution should be paid by the company within five business 
days from the effective date of the Commission Order . The 
Commission should forward the contribution to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. 

I SSUE 2 : Should this docket be c losed? 

RECQtt:IENDA'fiON : 
recommendation in 
contribution, this 

Yes, 
Iesue 

docket 

if the Commission approves staff's 
1 and upon re~ittance of the $100 

should be closed. (Cox) 

StAFf AHALXSIS: If the Commission approves staff's r ecommendation 
in Issue 1, and upon remittance o f the $100 cont.ribution, this 
docket should be closed. The contribution should be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit i n the State Genera l 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 364.285(1), Fl orida Statutes. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

AlnericaOne 
COMMUNICATIOIS &.u. e 

yy. 
2b.">> I' ark Tower Drive 
3rd Aoor 
Vienna VA 22180 

Ms. Paula Isler 
Florida Public Service Com'llission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0850 

February 9. 1999 

Re: America One Communic;~tions. Inc. 

r q I 0 1999 

CM U 

; --I 
Cancellation of lnterexchange Telecommunication~ ; 0 

Certificate No. 4855: Docket No. 981889-TI L 

De..r Ms. Isler. 

On January I I. 1999. America One Communications. Inc. ("America One") rccetved 
notice that our lnterexchange Telecommunications Certificate was canceled due to 
apparent nonpayment of the 1997 Regulatory As:.essment Fee. America One ha.' paid the 
past due :unount and late fee to the Florida Public Service Commission (the 
"Commission") and will continue to pay applicable fees owed to the Commission in a 
timely manner. 

America One respectfully requests that the Commission reinstate our lntcrexchange 
Telecommunications Certificate. Per our discussion. America One hereby offers a 
seulement in the amount of $ 100.00 in lieu of forfeiting our certifi cate. 

If you have any questions, or need any further information. please feel free to call me at 
(703) 208-2936. 

~ncercly, ,.. / /. .• 

~~.v--~9r4AI'--
Maurcen Harrigan U 
Legal AssiMant 
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